504094358 11/14/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4141027

ATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:			
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Executio	on Date
AO OPERATIONS, LLC			11/09/201	6
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	RIVEF	POINT FARMS, LLC		
Street Address:	115 W	EST HERMISTON AVENUE		
Internal Address:	SUITE	240		
City:	HERM	ISTON		
State/Country:	OREG	ON		
Postal Code:	97838			
Property Type Patent Number:		Number 6959636		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number:	a cant t	(503)248-0130 <i>o the e-mail address first; if tha</i> i	t is unsuccessful it will be	cont
		d; if that is unsuccessful, it will		sem
Phone:		503-227-1111		
		mdolan@sussmanshank.com		
•		JEFFREY C. MISLEY		
Address Line 1:		1000 SW BROADWAY		
Address Line 2:		SUITE 1400		
Address Line 4:		PORTLAND, OREGON 97205		
AME OF SUBMITTER:		MICHELLE DOLAN		
SIGNATURE:		/s/ Michelle Dolan		
DATE SIGNED:		11/14/2016		
otal Attachments: 3				
otal Attachinents. 5				
	tent - A	O Operations to River Point Farms	s (02440074x7AC43)#page1.	tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of November <u>9</u>, 2016, by AO Operations, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("Assignor"), in favor of River Point Farms, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), pursuant to the Agreement of Agreement of Purchase and Sale and Joint Escrow Instructions, dated July 15, 2016, by and between Assignor and Assignee (as amended and assigned to date, the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the following patents and/or patent applications (collectively, the "*Patents*");

Patent	U.S. Application	Patent Issue
Number	Number	Date
6959636	10406909	11/1/2005

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, the covenants contained in the Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Transfer of Patents</u>. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee and its successors and assigns Assignor's entire right, title and interest, in and to the Patents and any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions or continuation-in-part applications and any and all patent and convention and treaty rights of all kinds in all countries of the world relating thereto and any and all patents which may issue thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

2. <u>Recordation of Assignment</u>. Assignor will cooperate with Assignee to record this Assignment with the appropriate government entities in all jurisdictions as may reasonably be requested by Assignee, including without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office. In addition, Assignor shall execute such other documents and perform such other acts as may reasonably be requested by Assignee to effect the terms of this Agreement.

3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment is executed and delivered in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, and the parties acknowledge that the terms of this Assignment will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement. The parties hereto agree that (a) this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon applicable to contracts to be performed wholly within such State,

Page 1 – ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

PATENT REEL: 040309 FRAME: 0686 without reference to the conflicts of laws provisions, (b) the state and federal courts sitting in the State of Oregon shall have the sole jurisdiction to hear and resolve any disputes arising hereunder and (c) the parties agree to waive objections to the personal jurisdiction of such courts in the State of Oregon in the event of any dispute. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
AO OPERATIONS/LLC	RIVER POINT FARMS, LLC,
By: Robert Hale, President	By: Name: Title:
STATE OF OREGON)	
County of) ss.	
This instrument was acknowledged Robert Hale as President of AO Operation	d before me on <u>Arra by</u> , 2016 by ns, LLC.
	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission Expires: <u>9-29-22</u>
STATE OF)) ss. County of)	
This instrument was acknowledge as	d before me on, 2016 by of River Point Farms, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company.	

Notary Public for	
My Commission Expires:	

without reference to the conflicts of laws provisions, (b) the state and federal courts sitting in the State of Oregon shall have the sole jurisdiction to hear and resolve any disputes arising hereunder and (c) the parties agree to waive objections to the personal jurisdiction of such courts in the State of Oregon in the event of any dispute. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

AO OPERATIONS, LLC

RIVER POINT FARMS, LLC,

By: lodd N. Jones Name: Todd N. Jones Title: Manager

RB

By:

Robert Hale, President

STATE OF OREGON) ss. County of

This instrument was acknowledged before me on _____, 2016 by Robert Hale as President of AO Operations, LLC.

> Notary Public for Oregon My Commission Expires:

STATE OF <u>Utah</u>)) ss. County of <u>Salt Lake</u>)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on <u>Movember</u> 7, 2016 by <u>Jod N. Jones</u> as <u>Manager</u> of River Point Farms, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

The second second second second		
107 mg	Notary Public	8
	BARBARA BARNEY	
	Commission #675197	
13((11444)) <i>[3]</i>	My Commission Expires	部館
A Standard W.	April 20, 2018	
1896	State of Utah	
1 ACCOUNTS ALLONG BOULDING FOCUSION	A DECEMB (MARRIN COMPANY AND ADDRESS CONTRACT	102043

Notary Public for <u>utah</u>

My Commission Expires: $4|_{20}|_{10}$

Page 2 – ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

PATENT REEL: 040309 FRAME: 0688

RECORDED: 11/14/2016